representative for all employees in the bargaining unit, which shall include all regular full-
time, regular part-time, and seasonal/temporary employees of the City of Lake Stevens 
Public Works Department who work in excess of one-sixth (1/6) of two thousand eighty 
(2,080) hours (or in excess of three hundred forty-six point six [346.6] hours), excluding 
the confidential, clerical and technical employees and all other employees of the Employer. 

1.2 Union Membership – It shall be a condition of employment that all employees covered by 

this Agreement are members in good standing on or after the effective date of this

[...]

(31) days from eligibility, pay Union dues as a condition of continued employment. 

1.2 Seasonal/Temporary Employees - Probationary seasonal/temporary employees who work 

in excess of one-sixth (1/6) of two thousand eighty (2,080) hours (or in excess of three 
hundred forty-six point six [346.6] hours) will receive limited contractual benefits to 
include:  Article 1 – Recognition, Union Membership and Payroll Deductions; Article 5 – 
Probation Period, Seniority, Layoff and Recall; Article 18 – Grievance Procedure 
(excluding termination);

[...]

(1) work day (up to eight ([8) ] hours) per completed calendar month of continuous service.  
Regular part-time employees will accrue sick leave on a pro-rated basis, but in no case 
shall not earn less than the amount of leave required under state and/or local laws.  

Employees may accrue up to one thousand one hundred sixty-eight (1,168) hours of earned 
but unused sick leave from one (1) calendar year to the next.  Accumulated sick leave pay 
shall be paid to the nearest quarter (0.25) hour, up to the rate of eight (8), nine (9) or ten 
(10) hours per day, depending on your the employee’s scheduled work week, at the

[...]

of eighty (80) but less than two hundred forty hours may be contributed by an employee. 
To be eligible to donate sick leave, an employee must have accrued a total of more than 
four hundred and eighty (480) of sick leave. Only sick leave hours in excess of four hundred 
and eighty (480) and less than one thousand one hundred and sixty eight (1,168) hours may 
be contributed by an employee. All donations of vacation and/or sick leave are voluntary. 
The employee will provide appropriate medical justification and documentation which 
supports the necessity for the shared leave. 

ARTICLE XIII13 HEALTH AND WELFARE INSURANCE BENEFITS

[...]

13.7 Long Term Disability – The Employer will maintain the existing long term disability 

coverage provisions. 

13.8 Life Insurance – The Employer will maintain provide the existing life insurance coverage 

in the amount of two (2) times annual base salary, to a maximum of two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00) provisions. 

ARTICLE XIV14 UNIFORMS AND EQUIPMENT 

14.1 The Employer shall provide each new employee the following listed items at hire. 

One (1) pair coveralls (winter) 
One (1) pair hip boots 
One (1) pair rubber boots 
One (1) set raingear

[...]

an alternate combination of the uniform items in order to best fit their needs related to the 
job assignment; provided however, such combination shall not result in greater cost to the 
Employer than the standard uniform issue. 

14.2 The Employer shall pay provide up to three hundred and twenty-five dollars and zero cents 

($325.00) annually towards the purchase of work boots for each Public Works employee 
via reimbursement or purchase order authority with specific vendors. Employees who 

already received two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for a boot allowance in 2020 will